

No. 20-637

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

—
*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of New York*

—
**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 29, 2021

* Counsel of Record
** Not admitted in
D.C.; supervised by
principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Framers Adopted the Confronta- tion Clause to Enshrine in the Consti- tution the Common-Law Protections that Were Viewed as Fundamental at the Founding.....	5
II. English Common-Law and Early American Courts Strictly Limited the Admission of Out-of-Court Statements in Criminal Trials.....	9
III. There Were Only Two Exceptions to the Confrontation Right in the Found- ing Era, Neither of Which Supports Adoption of the “Open the Door” Ex- ception.....	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Anthony v. State</i> , 19 Tenn. 265 (1838).....	14
<i>Barron v. People</i> , 1 N.Y. 386 (1849).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Richards</i> , 35 Mass. 434 (1836)	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorset v. Girdler</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 238 (1720).....	10
<i>Dunwiddie v. Commonwealth</i> , 3 Ky. 290 (1808)	10
<i>Fenwick’s Case</i> , 13 How. St. Tr. 537 (H.C. 1696)	3, 10
<i>Finn v. Commonwealth</i> , 26 Va. 701 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1827)	3, 13
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Commonwealth</i> , 43 Va. 594 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1845)	16
<i>Jackson ex dem. Coe v. Kniffen</i> , 2 Johns. 31 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806)	16
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. 58 (1821).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Kendrick v. State</i> , 29 Tenn. 479 (1850).....	13
<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. 78 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1817)	14
<i>King v. Welbourn</i> (1792), reprinted in 1 Henry Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1806)	14
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789).....	14, 16
<i>Lord Morley’s Case</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 769 (H.L. 1666).....	19
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....	9
<i>People v. Glenn</i> , 10 Cal. 32 (1858)	16
<i>People v. Restell</i> , 3 Hill 289 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1842).....	10
<i>Raleigh’s Case</i> , 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603).....	3, 6
<i>Respublica v. Langcake and Hook</i> , 1 Yeates 415 (Pa. 1795).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	5, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 1 Tenn. 229 (Tenn. Super. L. & Eq. 1807).....	4, 13
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S.C.L. 124 (S.C. App. L. 1844).....	6, 10
<i>State v. Center</i> , 35 Vt. 378 (1862).....	4, 16, 17
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.C.L. 619 (S.C. App. L. & Eq. 1835)....	15
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 20 S.C.L. 607 (S.C. App. L. & Eq. 1835)....	10
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 3 N.C. 31 (N.C. Super. L. & Eq. 1798)	15
<i>State v. Poll</i> , 8 N.C. 442 (1821).....	14
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. 103 (N.C. Super. 1794)	10, 20
<i>The Ulysses</i> , 24 F. Cas. 515 (C.C.D. Mass. 1800).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1308 (C.C.D. Pa. 1801)	12
<i>United States v. Robins</i> , 27 F. Cas. 825 (D.S.C. 1799).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806)	12
<i>United States v. Veitch</i> , 28 F. Cas. 367 (C.C.D.D.C. 1803)	16, 17
<i>Vass v. Commonwealth</i> , 30 Va. 786 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1831)	15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 19 Ga. 402 (1856)	19

Constitutional Provisions

Delaware Declaration of Rights (1776)	7
Maryland Declaration of Rights (1776).....	7
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights (1780).....	7
New Hampshire Bill of Rights (1783)	7
North Carolina Declaration of Rights (1776).....	7
Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights (1776)..	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
Vermont Declaration of Rights (1777).....	7
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 John Adams, <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (1965)	8
Henry Bathurst, <i>Theory of Evidence</i> (1761).....	9, 11, 12
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	<i>passim</i>
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1794).....	15, 17
1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (8th ed., 1764)	11, 12, 18
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Conductor Generalis</i> (N.J. 1764)	11
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Not “The Framers’ Design”: How the Framing-Era Ban Against Hearsay Evidence Refutes the Crawford-Davis “Testimonial” Formulation of the Scope of the Original Confrontation Clause</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y 349 (2007).....	7, 8, 11
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	7
Richard Friedman & Mary McCormack, <i>Dial-In Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (1788).....	9, 18
Kenneth Graham, <i>Confrontation Stories: Raleigh on the Mayflower</i> , 3 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 209 (2005).....	8
Joseph Greenleaf, <i>An Abridgment of Burn’s Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (1773).....	11
Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1842)	15, 17
Matthew Hale, <i>History and Analysis of the Common Law of England</i> (1713).....	3, 9
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1762)	6, 9, 11
Randolph N. Jonakait, <i>The Origins of the Confrontation Clause: An Alternative History</i> , 27 Rutgers L.J. 77 (1995)	7
